

Nos. 16-698, 16-687, 16-688, 16-697,
16-699, AND 16-736

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
Respondent.

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
Respondent.

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
Respondent.

GILLETTE COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS
NORTH AMERICA & SUBSIDIARIES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
Respondent.

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
Respondent.

DIRECTV GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Michigan Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF FOR TAX EXECUTIVES INSTITUTE, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

A. PILAR MATA

Counsel of Record

W. PATRICK EVANS

ELI J. DICKER

TAX EXECUTIVES INSTITUTE, INC.

1200 G Street, N.W., Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20005-3814

(202) 464-8346

pmata@tei.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONS.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONS.....	5
I. <i>GILLETTE</i> IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE EXTENSION OF THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>CARLTON</i>	5
A. Due Process Imposes Meaningful Limits on Retroactive Tax Legisla- tion.	6
B. <i>Gillette</i> Cannot Be Reconciled with this Court's Analysis in <i>Carlton</i>	9
1. The Michigan Supreme Court Determined in <i>IBM</i> that the Legislature Intended to Provide Taxpayers with the Compact Election Prior to 2011.	9
2. The Retroactive Legislation Seeks to Reverse the Michigan Supreme Court's Findings in <i>IBM</i>	11
3. The Retroactive Legislation Does Not Meet the Standards Set by <i>Carlton</i>	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
a. The Retroactive Legislation Lacked a Legitimate Legislative Purpose	13
b. The Michigan Legislature Did Not Act Promptly or Establish a Modest Period of Retroactivity	15
II. INCONSISTENT INTERPRETATIONS OF <i>CARLTON</i> HAVE CREATED A STRIKING CONFLICT AMONG STATE COURTS.....	18
III. SOUND TAX POLICY AND ADMINISTRATION DEMAND THAT RETROACTIVE TAX LEGISLATION BE ENACTED SPARINGLY.....	20
IV. THE RETROACTIVE LEGISLATION VIOLATES THE CONTRACT CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>City of Modesto v. Nat'l Med, Inc.</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 518 (2005)	19
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. State of Washington</i> , <i>Dep't of Revenue</i> , 372 P.3d 747 (Wash. 2016)	3, 4, 19
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	6
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton</i> , 335 P.3d 398 (Wash. 2014)	19
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 803 N.W.2d 698 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010),.....	16, 17, 20
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	6
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations N. Am. & Subs. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 878 N.W.2d 891 (Mich. App. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>GMAC LLC v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 781 N.W.2d 310 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009).....	16, 17, 20
<i>In re Manufacturer's Freight Forwarding Co.</i> , 292 N.W. 678 (Mich. 1940)	14
<i>Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 852 N.W.2d 865 (Mich. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Intl. Bus. Machs. Corp. v.</i> <i>Dep't of Treasury,</i> No. 327359, 2016 WL 3941278 (Mich. Ct. App. Jul. 21, 2016).....	22
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland,</i> 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,</i> 296 S.W.3d 392 (Ky. 2009)	20
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v.</i> <i>R.A. Gray & Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	7
<i>Rivers v. South Carolina,</i> 490 S.E.2d 261 (S.C. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Carlton,</i> 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welch v. Henry,</i> 305 U.S. 134 (1938).....	7
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
I.R.C. § 501(c)(6).....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.581, Art. III(1)	9, 10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.1101 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.1301(1).....	10
Mich. Const. 1963, art. 3, § 1; art. 4, § 1; art. 5, § 1	14
Tax Reform Act of 1986.....	7
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	5, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Const., Amend. V, § 1.....	6
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, § 1.....	18
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
1969 Mich. PA 343	9
2007 Mich. PA 36.....	10
2010 Mich. HB 6351	10, 15, 16
2011 Mich. PA 38.....	10, 15
2011 Mich. PA 39.....	10, 15
2011 Mich. PA 40.....	10, 15, 16
2014 Mich. PA 282.....	11, 12
OTHER	
Broom, A Selection of Legal Maxims, 24 (8th ed. 1911)	6
2 Story, Commentaries on the Constitution § 1398 (5th ed. 1891).....	6
The Original Multistate Tax Compact	<i>passim</i>
